

No. 04-368

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KERRY A. MILLER
ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP
33 W. MONROE
18TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, IL 60603
(312) 507-2072

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA A. E. SHAPIRO
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
MATTHEW K. ROSKOSKI
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
LEE H. RUBIN
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &
MAW LLP
1909 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE DEFINITION OF “KNOWINGLY ... CORRUPTLY PERSUADES”.....	20
A. An Intent To Impede Governmental Fact-Finding Is Not Inherently Corrupt.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Corruptly” Is Inconsistent With The Plain Language, Structure, And Purpose Of § 1512.....	25
1. The Best Reading Of “Corruptly Persuades” Requires Proof Of Improper Means Or Inducements To Violate The Law	25
2. Conduct Undertaken With An Honest And Reasonable Belief That It Is Not Wrongful Is Not “Knowingly Corrupt”	34
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Corruptly” Violates The Rule Of Lenity And The Doctrine Of Constitutional Doubt.....	37
1. The Obvious Ambiguity Of “Corruptly Persuades” Must Be Resolved By Lenity.....	37
2. The Instructions In This Case Criminalize Innocent Conduct Without Fair Warning.....	38
3. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Corruptly Persuades” Raises Grave Concerns Under The First Amendment	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE REQUISITE NEXUS TO AN OFFICIAL PROCEEDING	42
A. The Jury Instructions Failed To Require Proof Of Any Meaningful Nexus To An Official Proceeding.....	42
B. The Jury Was Improperly Instructed That An Official Proceeding Was Already Pending	44
III. THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS IN THIS CASE REQUIRE REVERSAL.....	47
A. Andersen Is Entitled To An Acquittal Under Any Proper Definition Of “Corruptly”	47
B. The Incorrect Nexus And Official Proceeding Instructions Independently Require Reversal.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966).....	41
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	40
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	35, 36, 48
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	40
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	31
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	27
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 125 S. Ct. 716 (2005).....	41
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	40
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	41
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	41

vii
 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951).....	41
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association v. Allied International, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	41
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	27
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	40
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	35, 37
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	37
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	29
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	42
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	41

viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	47, 48
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	47
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966).....	29
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1021 (1992)	23, 25, 26, 38
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	40
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	17, 28, 36, 37
<i>Stichting Ter Behartiging Van De Belangen Van</i> <i>Oudaandeelhouders In Het Kapitaal Van</i> <i>Saybolt International B.V. v. Schreiber</i> , 327 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware</i> <i>& Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	40

ix
 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Batten</i> , 226 F. Supp. 492 (D.D.C. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 380 U.S. 912 (1965).....	46
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 168 F.3d 574 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	27, 38
<i>United States v. Frankhauser</i> , 80 F.3d 641 (1st Cir. 1996)	43
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	38
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984)	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 909 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	44
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 36 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 941 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ogle</i> , 613 F.2d 233 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 825 (1980).....	26, 35
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Senffner</i> , 280 F.3d 755 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 934 (2002).....	46
<i>United States v. Shively</i> , 927 F.2d 804 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1209 (1991).....	16, 42
<i>United States v. Strand</i> , 574 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	37
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	41
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	40
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 77t(a).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 77s(c).....	46
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)(1) & (b).....	46
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(b).....	46
15 U.S.C. § 80B-9(a) & (b).....	46
18 U.S.C. § 3	22
18 U.S.C. § 201(c).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1001	46
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1032	26
18 U.S.C. § 1503	17, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1505	30, 46
18 U.S.C. § 1511	30
18 U.S.C. § 1512 (2000).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1512(a).....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b) (2000).....	i, 1
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1) (2000).....	28, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2) (2000).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(A) (2000).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(B) (2000).....	2, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) (2000).....	30, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)	29
18 U.S.C. § 1512(e)(i).....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1513(a).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(1).....	18, 45
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(6).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1515(b).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1515(c)	27, 50
18 U.S.C. § 1519	45, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982)	31
Pub. L. No. 99-646, § 50(b), 100 Stat. 3592, 3605 (1986).....	27
17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)(9).....	46
17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)(7).....	46
17 C.F.R. § 202.5.....	46

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

128 Cong. Rec. 26,810 (1982).....	33
134 Cong. Rec. S17,369 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988).....	33, 34
141 Cong. Rec. S7752 (daily ed. June 6, 1995)	24
148 Cong. Rec. S7419 (daily ed. July 26, 2002)	6, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 101-681(I) (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6472,.....	26
S. 2420, 97th Cong., § 1512(a)(3), 128 Cong. Rec. S3856 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 1982).....	33
S. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2515	32
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	19, 39

xiii
 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

2A Charles Alan Wright, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 487 (3d ed. 2000).....	44
3 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	25
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1982).....	41
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	26
Dana E. Hill, Note, <i>Anticipatory Obstruction of Justice: Pre-emptive Document Destruction Under The Sarbanes-Oxley Anti-Shredding Statute</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 1519, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1519 (2004)	19, 39
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 2.67 (2001).....	3
Stephen Gillers, <i>The Flaw in the Andersen Verdict</i> , N.Y. Times, June 18, 2002, at A23.....	39
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1987).....	25
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	25, 34
